

Spl (C) 08 of 2024
CNR No. WBDJ 010003642024
State Vs Ashna Rai
Jorebunglow P.S Case No. 13 of 2024 dated 19.04.2024)

Order No. 11 Dated: 27.02.2025

Date of case record was fixed on 26.02.2025, but that day was declared holiday and record is put up today for order.

An application praying for put up filed on behalf of accused Ashna Rai along with V. nama and accused Ashna Rai wants to surrender.

Record shows that summons was issued against her.

Accused Ashna Rai is taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

Bail application for the accused is filed along with photo copy of PAN Card.

Ld. Lawyer appearing for the accused submitted that Charge sheet has been submitted against accused and after receiving summon she appeared today before this Court. It is submitted that there is no chance of absconding and tampering with the evidences and accused shall abide any condition imposed by this court and prays for bail.

Ld. Special P.P prays for necessary order.

On perusal of case record it appears that CS submitted u/s 342/354A/506/509 of IPC and u/s 16/18 of POCSO Act. As charge sheet submitted, detention will not require. Prayer for bail is allowed.

Accused Ashna Rai may be released on bail on furnishing bail bond of Rs. 3,000/- with one registered surety subject to satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Darjeeling.

Fix **07.04.2025** for appearance of the accused/ production if bail bond is not filed and supply of copy.

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court
Under POCSO Act, 2012, Darjeeling.